

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
the Interior, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 4:17-cv-868-O

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

A. BACKGROUND .....2

    1. Congress’ Plenary Power Over Indian Affairs .....2

    2. Indian Child Welfare Act.....3

    3. Final Rule: Indian Child Welfare Act.....5

    4. Related Judicial Proceedings .....6

    5. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....7

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

III. ARGUMENT .....9

A. Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....9

    1. The Brackeens’ claims are moot because the Texas court has finalized their adoption of A.L.M. ....10

    2. The Brackeens have not alleged imminent injury that is fairly traceable to, or redressable by eliminating § 1915(a) or § 1913(d).....10

    3. The Librettis have not alleged an injury in fact that is fairly traceable to, or redressable by eliminating 25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(5) .....14

    4. Child P.’s placement with her grandmother is supported by state law and any injury the Cliffords have suffered would not be redressed by enjoining ICWA.....16

    5. Individual Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the rights of Indian Children.....17

B. State Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims .....18

C. All Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge ICWA Because Defendants Are Not the Cause of Any Alleged Injuries and Relief Targeting Defendants Will Not Provide Redress .....19

    1. Defendants are not the cause of Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries from ICWA.....19

2.	This Court cannot redress Plaintiffs’ alleged harms from ICWA through injunctive or declaratory relief targeting Defendants .....	22
3.	Plaintiffs cannot challenge to the Final Rule as an indirect attack on ICWA because they do not have standing to challenge ICWA directly .....	23
D.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Claims against HHS and their Claims are not Ripe.....	25
1.	Plaintiffs have not alleged an actual injury with regard to Title IV-B and IV-E funding.....	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ claims against the HHS Defendants are not ripe and HHS, Secretary Azar, and the United States should be dismissed as defendants....	28
3.	Plaintiffs fail to identify any waiver of sovereign immunity by the HHS Defendants or the United States.....	31
E.	The Court Should Abstain from Review of Plaintiffs' Claims under <i>Younger</i> .....	32
F.	Claims by the Cliffords and Librettis Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 19 for Failure to Join a Necessary and Indispensable Party .....	36
G.	State Plaintiffs Waived Their Arguments Challenging the Final Rule By Failing to Raise the Issue to the Agency During the Notice and Comment Period .....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
570 U.S. 637, 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....3, 13

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex. rel., Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....18

*Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
251 F.3d 1026 (2001).....38, 39

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

*Barber v. Bryant*,  
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....8

*BCCA Appeal Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....38

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....23

*Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Seber*,  
318 U.S. 705 (1943).....3

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....10

*Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. Hugler*,  
231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....38

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....11, 12, 28

*Contender Farms LLP v. U.S. Dept’t of Agric.*  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....11, 28

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....9, 21

*Crane v. Napolitano*,  
920 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 9, 19

*Davila v. United States*,  
713 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2013).....8

*DeSpain v. Johnston*,  
731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984).....32, 34

*Doe v. Piper*,  
No. CV 15-2639 (JRT/DTS), 2017 WL 3381820 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2017).....37

*Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007).....8

*Doe v. United States*,  
853 F3d 792 (5 th Cir. 2017).....31

*Elk Grove Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....18

<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	19
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00528-RCJ, 2010 WL 4362809 (D. Nev. Oct. 26, 2010).....	35
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	32, 34, 36
<i>In re E.R.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2012).....	13
<i>In re J.J.C.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App. 2009).....	4, 21
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ind. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Payne</i> , 622 N.E.2d 461 (Ind. 1993).....	22
<i>Interest of Armell</i> , 194 Ill. App. 3d 31, 550 N.E.2d 1060 (1990).....	23
<i>Interest of C.C.</i> , No. 12-17-00114-CV, 2017 WL 2822518 (Tex. App. June 30, 2017).....	20
<i>Interest of J.J.T.</i> , No. 08-17-00162-CV, 2017 WL 6506405 (Tex. App. Dec. 20, 2017).....	20
<i>Jebaco, Inc. v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8
<i>Kornman v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of La.</i> , 94-306 (La. App. 5 Cir. 9/26/95); 662 So. 2d 498.....	22
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	18
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>Matter of Appeal in Pima Cty. Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 130 Ariz. 202, 635 P.2d 187 (Ct. App. 1981).....	23
<i>Matter of Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994).....	20
<i>Matter of Guardianship of D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980).....	23

<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	33, 35
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12, 20, 33, 34
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	2
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	33
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Omniphone, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 742 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. App. 1987).....	22
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>P.G. v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Minn. 2001).....	35
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	32
<i>Rangel v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:07-CV-20 AS, 2007 WL 1189356 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 18, 2007).....	35
<i>Roark &amp; Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533, 544 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	29
<i>Shields v. Norton</i> , 289 F.3d 832, 835 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Nevarez</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00501-O-BP, 2018 WL 507153 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2018).....	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	18

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	38
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	31
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	3
<i>Van Drasek v. Lehman</i> , 762 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Williams v. Rubiera</i> , 539 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1, 21, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	22

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	3, 5
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)-(4).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3).....	3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	5, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1913(d).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1915.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 621.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 622.....	22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 672.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 677.....	25, 26, 27, 28
Minn. Stat. § 259.57(2)(c).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 260.771(7)(a).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 260.751-260.835.....	37

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 127.110.....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 159.0455.....	18

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 23.103.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.111.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.115-19.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.129.....	6, 24
25 C.F.R. § 23.130.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.131.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.132.....	6, 7, 13
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b).....	24
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c).....	16
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(1).....	13, 16
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(5).....	passim
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(d)-(e).....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.136.....	9, 10, 25
25 C.F.R. § 23.136(a).....	13, 24, 25
25 C.F.R. § 23.2.....	24
25 C.F.R. § 23.137.....	9, 10, 12, 25
45 C.F.R. § 1355.32.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 1355.33.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 1355.34.....	26, 27, 29
45 C.F.R. § 1355.35.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 1355.36.....	27, 30
45 C.F.R. § 1355.39.....	27
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 2,248-01 (Jan. 13, 1994).....	5
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act; Implementation</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 45,096 (Jul. 24, 1979).....	6
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778-01 (June 14, 2016).....	5, 24
<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	5, 6
<i>Guidelines for State Courts &amp; Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 10,146-02 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	6
<i>Regulations for State Courts &amp; Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 14,880-01 (Mar. 20, 2015).....	38

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(1)(A).....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978),  
    *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530, 1978 WL 8515.....4, 5, 19, 21  
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Child Welfare Outcomes 2010-2014: Report to  
Congress at 48-49 (July 2015), *available at* <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/resource/cwo-10-14>.....15
